

# Disaster Management and Other Legislation Amendment Bill 2010

## Amendments agreed to during Consideration

### 1 **Clause 14 (Amendment of s 27 (Executive officer of district group))**

Page 15, lines 18 to 21—

*omit, insert—*

‘(1) Section 27(1) and (2)—

*omit, insert—*

‘(1) The commissioner of the police service is to appoint a person as the executive officer of the district group.

‘(2) The commissioner of the police service may appoint a person under subsection (1) only if satisfied the person has the necessary expertise or experience to perform the functions of the executive officer of the district group.’.

### 2 **Clause 16 (Insertion of new pt 2, div 2, sdiv 3)**

Page 16, line 12, ‘is happening,’—

*omit, insert—*

‘has happened, is happening’.